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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE 

WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN 

JEFFREY RYAN FENTON, 

Plaintiff CASE NO. 1:23-cv-01097
v. 

VIRGINIA LEE STORY et al., 

Defendants

AMENDED1 COUNTER-AFFIDAVIT TO “AFFIDAVIT OF VIRGINIA LEE STORY”2

Plaintiff brings this testimony pursuant to 28 U.S. Code § 1746. 

I, Jeffrey Ryan Fenton, declare under oath as follows:  

1. I am the plaintiff in this federal lawsuit.

2. I am a citizen of the United States of America.

3. I am domiciled in Genesee County, Michigan.

4. Throughout this declaration, when I refer to defendant Story’s law firm, “Story and

Abernathy, PLLP” (hereinafter “SA”), that will include any prior firms with her as a member 

operating out of the same office building located at 136 4th Avenue South, Franklin, TN, 37064, 

regardless of the partnership structure or naming variant used for their law firm during different seasons.   

1  I filed a declaration substantially similar to this titled COUNTER-AFFIDAVIT TO “AFFIDAVIT OF VIRGINIA LEE 
STORY” on October 4, 2024, in ECF 96-2, PID.5286-5294, of which this document is the amended version replacing the previous 
declaration in its entirety.  The original declaration overlooked including a certification which complied with a motion concurrently 
filed by Plaintiff titled MOTION FOR ALL FILINGS TO BE SUBMITTED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY.  This declaration 
corrects that oversight. 
2 Citations to the court record in this lawsuit will be notated without the case name or number, using the starting ECF Number, 
followed by both the beginning and ending Page ID, which is abbreviated as “PID.” 
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5. In paragraph 11 of defendant Story’s affidavit referenced in the title, she falsely

stated, “I have never conducted any activity in Michigan related to Plaintiff.”3

6. She similarly falsely stated in paragraph 12 of that same affidavit, “Story and

Abernathy, PLLP has never conducted any activity in Michigan related to Plaintiff.”  This is also 

contrary to the interactions she and her company have had with me since I’ve lived in Michigan. 

7. While it may be true that she or her firm or any of its members have never

physically been located in the State or Michigan or personally conducted any business there, they 

still “conducted [much] activity in Michigan related to Plaintiff.” 

8. The absolutely false aspect of those statements is that from a physical base inside

Tennessee, her company and the courts in Tennessee unlawfully committed a plethora of state 

and federal felonies against me and my family.  This was done under the fictitious color of law, 

without even having lawful jurisdiction over the matters they “adjudicated,” nor having lawful 

jurisdiction over my person after they wrongfully evicted me from my home, clearly knowing in 

advance that would cause me to become geographically dislocated from the State of Tennessee to 

the State of Michigan where I could have emergency replacement shelter4 and provisions from 

my elderly mother who lives in Genessee County Michigan. 

9. After dislocating me, defendants Story, SA, Yarbrough, and the Williamson

County Chancery Court continued to file fraudulent papers5 in the court and—with the help of 

3  ECF 76-1, PID.5078-5079 | https://rico.jefffenton.com/evidence/2024-09-16_affidavit-of-virginia-lee-story.pdf 
4  ECF 52, PID.4218-4221 | https://rico.jefffenton.com/evidence/2023-04-19_mi-department-of-health-shelter-verification.pdf 
5  ECF 57-1, PID.4394-4404 | https://rico.jefffenton.com/evidence/2019-08-30_emergency-attempt-to-correct-court-order.pdf 

ECF 57-1, PID.4405-4413 | https://rico.jefffenton.com/evidence/2019-08-30_notified-story-beeler-false-claims-in-court-order.pdf   

ECF 57-1, PID.4459 | https://rico.jefffenton.com/evidence/2019-08-30_story-lied-when-notified-false-claims-in-order.pdf  

ECF 57-1, PID.4463-4475 | https://rico.jefffenton.com/evidence/2019-09-26_motion-to-sell-contents-of-marital-residence.pdf 
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defendants Binkley, Beeler, and Chancery Court—proceeded to terrorize6 me and my family7

under the bad faith fraudulent color of law as the evidence on record shows. 

10. Two letters from defendants Story and SA sent to me in Michigan are shown on

pages A4-58 and A4-69 in the complaint as being dated after September 3, 2019, the day I was 

wrongly evicted from his home.10  Defendant Story knew I would be “be moving to Michigan.”11  

In fact, even with the redaction, the letter on page A4-512 shows it being clearly addressed to 

Marsha Fenton13 who Story knew lived in Michigan.14

11. The preceding paragraph proves on its own that defendants Story and SA had

conducted “activity in Michigan” and clearly shows their affidavit to be falsified. 

12. Defendant Story doesn’t appear to be denying a single merit of this lawsuit in her

affidavit, despite how horrifically it accurately portrays her.  She merely seems to imply that it is 

 ECF 76-1, PID.5076-5079 | https://rico.jefffenton.com/evidence/2024-09-16_affidavit-of-virginia-lee-story.pdf 
6  ECF 19-8, PID.2679 | https://rico.jefffenton.com/evidence/2019-09-16_story-letter-demanding-two-grand-for-storage.pdf 

ECF 19-8, PID.2680-2681 | https://rico.jefffenton.com/evidence/2019-09-26_story-letter-demanding-thirty-five-hundred.pdf 

ECF 57-1, PID.4486-4501 | https://rico.jefffenton.com/evidence/2019-tn-wilco-48419b-tech-record-v3-pages-387-402-iied.pdf 

ECF 1-31, PID.1794-1873 | https://rico.jefffenton.com/evidence/2019-10-21_order-of-protection-as-illegal-prior-restraint.pdf  

ECF 49, PID.4030-4035 | https://rico.jefffenton.com/evidence/2019-11-12_settlement-offer-mitigate-losses-story-refused.pdf 

ECF 1-31, PID.1794-1873 | https://rico.jefffenton.com/evidence/2020-09-24_5yr-op-ext-retaliation-no-notice-motion-hearing.pdf 
7  ECF 1-2, PID.48-63 | https://rico.jefffenton.com/evidence/2020-10-13_affidavit-of-mother-marsha-ann-fenton.pdf 

 ECF 18, PID.2417-2616 | https://rico.jefffenton.com/evidence/2024-01-16_marsha-fenton-sons-tn-legal-proceedings.pdf 
8  See attached exhibit ‘A’. 
9  See attached exhibit ‘B’. 
10  ECF 19-7, PID.2675 
11  ECF 23, PID.2887 
12  See attached exhibit ‘A’. 
13  https://rico.jefffenton.com/evidence/2019-09-16_story-letter-demanding-two-grand.pdf 
14  ECF 23, PID.2867 
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none of the state court or federal court of Michigan’s business, despite me living in Michigan15, it 

and its courts having a duty to provide me with equal protection under the law, and her and 

defendant SA injuring me and causing me damages while I was living in Michigan. 

13. Defendants Story and SA did in fact “conducted [much] activity in Michigan

related to [me].” 

14. “Activity” originated from and/or was primarily caused by, related to, conducted

through, or subsequent to the actions of defendants Story and SA after I was no longer a resident 

of Tennessee. 

15. Forgetting for the moment that paragraphs 11 and 12 of defendant Story’s

affidavit are false, even if paragraphs 11, 12, and 13 were all true, one could not logically deduce 

that “the substantial part of the events giving rise to the [c]omplaint did not occur in Michigan.” 

Moreover, the crime and corruption arising from the “divorce proceeding” are only a portion of 

the foundation of the complaint.  The crime and corruption born of the bankruptcy comprise the 

other portion to which defendants Story and SA were certainly connected. 

16. Taking this one step further, even if defendant Story had not prevaricated and

everything in the affidavit could be taken as true, she is still implying that federal courts in 

Michigan do not have personal jurisdiction over her or her firm.  Such flawed reasoning, if 

instead true, would negate nearly half of all federal cases brought under diversity of citizenship. 

The whole purpose of diversity—under which the instant case was brought—is to litigate cases 

in which no plaintiffs are residents of any of the states of the defendants. 

15  Depending upon both Michigan Medicaid and Michigan’s Food Assistance Programs due to my poverty, caused by the cruel, 
careless, and wanton actions of the defendants, without equal or due process of law, in a “fixed” Tennessee case between friends.   

https://rico.jefffenton.com/evidence/2024-10-08_counter-affidavit-correcting-storys-false-claims.pdf Case 1:23-cv-01097-PLM-RSK (FENTON v. STORY et al.)

_______

Case 1:23-cv-01097-PLM-RSK   ECF No. 101,  PageID.5378   Filed 10/10/24   Page 4 of 10

https://rico.jefffenton.com/evidence/2024-10-08_counter-affidavit-correcting-storys-false-claims.pdf


Initials: _______Page 5 of 7

17. To clarify based upon time calculations related to defendant Story’s and SA’s

claim, I only lived in Tennessee from June 6, 2019, when defendant Story filed a divorce 

complaint, through September 3, 2019, when I was wrongfully evicted from my home by four 

officers of the Williamson County Sheriff’s Office. 

18. The period in which I lived in Tennessee impacted by the “activity” of

defendants Story and SA is from June 6 through September 3, 2019, which is merely 90 days. 

19. The period in which I remained in litigation with defendants Story and SA after I

began living in Michigan was from September 7, 2019, through April 4, 2021, when the case was 

closed by the Tennessee Court of Appeals16.  This is a total of 576 days in litigation. 

20. That means I was in litigation with defendants Story and SA 486 days longer while

living in Michigan than while living in Tennessee. 

21. The computation also means that I only lived in Tennessee for less than 16

percent of the duration during which I actively attempted to defend myself against the malicious 

and illegal practices of defendants Story and SA with more than 84 percent of the time being 

while I lived in Michigan. 

22. Therefore, “the substantial part of the events giving rise to the [c]omplaint did

not occur in Michigan,” in paragraph 14 of defendant Story’s affidavit is another factually untrue 

statement. 

16  ECF 57-1, PID.4558-4560 | https://rico.jefffenton.com/evidence/2021-04-09_tn-court-of-appeals-case-closed-summary.pdf 
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23. According to the Tennessee Supreme Court’s Rules of Professional Conduct for

attorneys, in Tenn. R. Sup. Ct. 1.0 Rule 1.0 - TERMINOLOGY17, they define “Fraud” or 

“Fraudulent” as follows: 

 (d) “Fraud” or “fraudulent” denotes an intentionally false or misleading
statement of material fact, an intentional omission from a statement of fact of
such additional information as would be necessary to make the statements
made not materially misleading, and such other conduct by a person intended
to deceive a person or tribunal with respect to a material issue in a proceeding
or other matter.

24. In my experience, this is defendant Story’s signature move in literally almost every

document filed by her18 and SA during the preceding matters in Tennessee.....and thus far 100 

percent of the time in this matter. 

25. If merely a fraction of what I have sworn to under the penalty of perjury in my

complaint19 is true, the Department of Justice should be leading an investigation into underlying 

matters for felony criminal charges against several of the defendants. 

17  ECF 41, PID.3572 
18  ECF 19, PID.2617-2716 | https://rico.jefffenton.com/evidence/2019_tn-court-motions-in-chronological-order.pdf 
19  ECF 52, PID.4225-4228 | https://rico.jefffenton.com/evidence/2023-12-13_wcso-racketeering-official-oppression.pdf 

ECF 38, PID.3445-3496 | https://rico.jefffenton.com/evidence/2019-04-26_bankruptcy-crimes-rules-and-laws-violated.pdf 

ECF 37, PID.3398-3443 | https://rico.jefffenton.com/evidence/fenton-family-finances-property-education-experience.pdf 

ECF 33, PID.3310-3391 | https://rico.jefffenton.com/evidence/2019-08-01_hearing-professional-and-judicial-misconduct.pdf 

ECF 1-12, PID.479-596 | https://rico.jefffenton.com/evidence/2019-10-29_tn-wilco-deed-fraud-ada-financial-exploitation.pdf 

ECF 1-38, PID.2032-2045 | https://rico.jefffenton.com/evidence/2020-07-08_tnsc-coa-ada-request-for-modification.pdf 

ECF 53, PID.4258-4349 | https://rico.jefffenton.com/evidence/2024-03-13_irrefutable-proof-of-criminal-conspiracy.pdf 

ECF 68, PID.5009-5029 | https://rico.jefffenton.com/evidence/2024-08-22_memorandum-of-law-about-void-tn-court-orders.pdf 
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CERTIFICATION AND DECLARATION 

By signing below, I, Jeffrey Ryan Fenton, certify that this document has been executed in good 

faith, in the honest pursuit of justice, and in strict compliance with F.R.Civ.P. 11(b). 

Pursuant to 28 U.S. Code § 1746, I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is 

true and correct. 

Executed on October 8, 2024

__________________________________  

Jeffrey Ryan Fenton, pro se  

17195 Silver Parkway, #150 

Fenton, MI, 48430-3426

contact@jefffenton.com 

(P) 615.837.1300

https://rico.jefffenton.com/evidence/2024-10-08_counter-affidavit-correcting-storys-false-claims.pdf Case 1:23-cv-01097-PLM-RSK (FENTON v. STORY et al.)
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Jeffrey Ryan Fenton, pro se  
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Via £n,ail 
Mr. Jeffrey Fenton 
Em.ail: JctT@mcl"iculous.tcch 

Seplemlx:r 16. 2019 

Via Fir.ti Class Mail 
Ms. Marsha Fenton 

Re: Fawn Frnton vs. J~ffrer Rron F~nton 
William.ron Count)' Chonce.ry Court No. 484198 

Dear Mr. Fcmon: 

My clicnl "11S at lhe hou;c ov,:r the wcekcoo and has indi,·a1<X11ha1 you kt\ the house in a 
mess dcspi1.c you having known since Augus1 I.20191ha11.hc propel'!)' would be auc1ioned. The 
co:,1S for cleaning out che house and mo'!ing I.be items that you have tagg~d per the Court Ord1:r to 
storage will be in excess of$21000. Please send a check payable to fawn Fenton not.:d for moving 
and ch:::.w up to n-ry onicc acldrcs). I wiU provide you with ,-ach invoice so you have an aooounting 
of OC'tunl COS1S. 

If r do no1 n.-cch-c a ch¢ck from you in the a,noun1 of$2.000 by Frid.a,·, &rrcmber 20, 
2019, we " i ll ha\'C lo sell lhe remaining itcmi in lhe house and then dis:posc of the items d\al 
cannot be sold. Any procct..-ds from items sold '"'ill be dcix,sitcd into 1hc Clc1k's office for 
djsrribut"ion after payment of the co..c;t~. 

As for the ilcms you ha\'c 1,1ggcd and (Qr "hich you "ill send 1he $2,000 advnooc by 
Frid.Ay, Stp lcmhcr 20, 2019 for the movers and dean up, please make the arr..i.ngcmcntS for a 
s1oragc unit. This wiU need to be done by Thundev, Stptembcr 26, l0\9, Send me lhe name or 
Lhe storage l()C:Jti.<m aod unit nU01bct with vcriJkation th.al the amouo1 has been paid in advaoc.e so 
1ha1 '"·hen the mo"crs arrive d:M:rt arc no snags. 

Finally. we did not locate any guns iu 1hc hc:rusc. Please advise where 1hey arc located with 
1.h( cootac:1 i.ororrnation o r whether you have taken lhcm with you co Michigan, lf you bave UJJ)' 
guns iu your possession. please pro,•ide an itcmi?.ed list of all l}'P'-,"S, 11\alluf.<tc\urers. aod n,ock:ls. 

PLAINTIFF'S 
EXHIBIT 
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~ ~ 
i[Lii\ s , ~ tory Virginia Lee Story ' 

virginia@tnlaw.org 
Kathryn L. Yarbrough 
kyarbrough@rnlaw.org 

HISTORIC DOWNTOWN 
FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE 
136 Fourth Avenue South 
Franklin, TN 37064 ,~f Abernathy I &Campbell 

PLLP I AN ASSOCIATION OF ATTORNEYS 

Via Email 
Mr. Jeffrey Fenton 
Email: Jeff@meticulous.tech 

Joanie L. Abernathy 
joanie@rnlaw.org 

Neil Campbell ' 
neil@rnlaw.org 

Of Counsel: 
James E. Story; 
Attorney at Law 

Marissa L. Walters 
Paralegal/ Associate Attorney 
marissa@rnlaw.org 

OFFICE (615) 790-1778 
FAX (615) 790-7468 

 Licensed i11 KmtHcky 

September 16, 2019 

Via First Class Mail 
Ms. Marsha Fenton 

Linden, MI 48451 

Re: Fawn - Fenton vs. Jeffrey Ryan Fenton 
Williamson County Chancery Court No. 48419B 

Dear Mr. Fenton: 

My client was at the house over the weekend and has indicated that you left the house in a 
mess despite you having known since August 1, 2019 that the property would be auctioned. The 
costs for cleaning out the house and moving the items that you have tagged per the Court Order to 
storage will be in excess of $2,000. Please send a check payable to Fawn Fenton noted for moving 
and clean up to my office address. I will provide you with each invoice so you have an accounting 
of actual costs. 

If I do not receive a check from you in the amount of $2,000 by Friday, September 20, 
2019, we will have to sell the remaining items in the house and then dispose of the items that 
cannot be sold. Any proceeds from items sold will be deposited into the Clerk' s office for 
distribution after payment of the costs. 

As for the items you have tagged and for which you will send the $2,000 advance by 
Friday, September 20, 2019 for the movers and clean up, please make the arrangements for a 
storage unit. This will need to be done by Thursday, September 26, 2019. Send me the name of 
the storage location and unit number with verification that the amount has been paid in advance so 
that when the movers arrive there are no snags. 

Finally, we did not locate any guns in the house. Please advise where they are located with 
the contact information or whether you have taken them with you to Michigan. If you have any 
guns in your possession, please provide an itemized list of all types, manufacturers, and models. 

cc: Ms. Fawn Fenton 

Virginia Lee S ry 
Attorney at Law 

williamsoncountyattomeys.com • Rule 31 Family taw Mediator 
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Story 
Abernathy 
~ Campbell 
~ 

11 • •, 

,, 
J-:m1t..'?> F_ ~tit)". 

!11 11 1 JI 

Sep1embcr 26, 20 l 9 

111 I I I IT . " 
Via Fint Cla:n Afail and E-Mail 

Mr~ Jetfrcv Femon 

Rt: Fgwn f(lllun Vf: Jr{frrv Jftan frnlfJn 
Wllllnn,so11 Com,t)' Chonc,ry Court ,Vo. t8'198 

[).:ar Mr. Fenton; 

To follow up on correspondence sent to you on &:ptembcr 16. 2019. we never received 
any infonnation on s storage lmit you would Ukc to u..~ to smro the cxtc.nsiv<" list of items you 
" ish to retain from the Sunnyside residence. 1llerefore. Ms. Fenton took ii upon herself to obtain 
a quote from Fox ~oving and Storing to ha"c tl\:CSC items packed, moved and stor«L Tb<' quote 
~ aftachtd htrtto. As you co.n see, 1hc oos.t for packing only )·our persona! items (i.e. remaining 
clothing, photos. etc .. ) is $639.00. The cost for mo,ing the huger items and your pcr$0no.l items is 
S2.8%,00. ·mis \,\'>uld indudc il!OVing the it~~ IO fo~•s SIOl'Ag< facil ity in Na.<hville. The cost 
lo store th1.-sc: items in their storage facility would be approximately S495.00 pet month. finally, 
to have all of tbtsc ilems pockc(i and moved 10 Michigan. the cost would be o,,er $6.000.00. 

Al this point. it is our position that moving. the items to Michjg-an is .L\Ot financially 
respo11S.it>le bu1 lhat is up to you if you wam to u:sc any proceeds you received to hove yoor iu:rns 
shipped. It is our position and lhm of Mr. Anderson·s that the entire \'alue of the remaining 
contents of the home is only approximately $3.000.00. Llk--refore the cost to move and Store these 
items far ou1wcigbs 1heir wont\. However. if you would like for the items to be pocked and stored 
in the Fox s1or-Jg,e facility in ~ashvillc 1hen )'O.u \,ill need to send a cheek to my oincc in the 
amoum of $3.534.00 no l&1er than nc.--<'I Wednesday, October 2~ 2019, made payable to f;swn 
Fenton and she ";u sche<lu.le 1hc movers and 1he stol'llgc faci lity for one men!ll until you deeidc if 
yo1.1 wao.L to hove tbe items mov-cd to Mieb.iW7tn. 11'N.: only 01.h.:r op1ion is to have tilt remaining 
property sold and •ny proceeds \\ill be placed ia the Clerk & Masten oftice for distribution at • 
1atcr date. We \"ill go ahead and file a Mo1ion wi1h lhe Coun to sell or Qlherwisc get rid of all 
remaining i1em~ in the home in ,h~ event thot )'OU do t')Ot agree to pay the-c-0s.1 for packing. moving 
and storing 1he item, that you wish to retain.. 

"' !11 'II ,, I 1111 I•"" o "'' 

PLAINTIFF'S 
EXHIBIT 
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Finally, you still have not disclosed where all of your guns are located. Please advise where 
they are located with the contact information or whether you have taken them with you to 
Michigan. lfyou have any guns in your possession, please provide an itemized list of all guns that 
you removed, manufacturers, and models. 

I thank you in advance for your prompt response to these time sensitive matters. 

Sincerely, 

~ 
Attorney at Law 

Enclosure 
cc: Ms. Fawn Fenton 

PLAINTIFF'S 
EXHIBIT 
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;L.~~\ Story 
,jf Abernathy 
~, & Campbell 

Virginia Lee Story 
nrg1nia@tnl,1w.org 

Kathryn L. Yarbrough 
k) arbrough(i!'tnla\\'.<>rg 

HISTORIC DO\\ ~TO\, r.. 
~RA I\LL , TE"JJ\/b~U·. 
116 fnurth Axenue \ourh 
lranklin, TN ~-064 

PLLP I AN ASSOCIATION OF ATTORNEYS 

Joanie L. Abernathy 
joa111t(i!'tnbw.c,rg 

Neil Campbell -
nul0'rnbw.<>rg 

( )f ( Ollll',d; 
James E. Story, 
Attornq at Law 

Marissa L. Walters 
rnari-;-,a(a'mb\,·.cirg 

September 26, 2019 

OFHU· (61 'i) -90-1-78 
1--\X (615) -90--468 

/ 1,, "" ,I 11: £-:., 11t11cb· 

Via First Class Mail and E-Mail 
Mr. Jeffrey Fenton 
17195 Silver Parkway, #150 
Fenton, MI 48430 
Jeff@meticulous.tech 

Re: Fawn Fenton vs. Je re R an Fenton 
Williamson County Chancery Court No. 48419B 

Dear Mr. Fenton: 

To follow up on correspondence sent to you on September 16, 2019, we never received 
any information on a storage unit you would like to use to store the extensive list of items you 
wish to retain from the Sunnyside residence. Therefore, Ms. Fenton took it upon herself to obtain 
a quote from Fox Moving and Storing to have these items packed, moved and stored. The quote 
is attached hereto. As you can see, the cost for packing only your personal items (i.e. remaining 
clothing, photos, etc.) is $639.00. The cost for moving the larger items and your personal items is 
$2,895.00. This would include moving the items to Fox' s storage facility in Nashville. The cost 
to store these items in their storage facility would be approximately $495.00 per month. Finally, 
to have all of these items packed and moved to Michigan, the cost would be over $6,000.00. 

At this point, it is our position that moving the items to Michigan is not financially 
responsible but that is up to you if you want to use any proceeds you received to have your items 
shipped. It is our position and that of Mr. Anderson' s that the entire value of the remaining 
contents of the home is only approximately $3 ,000.00, therefore the cost to move and store these 
items far outweighs their worth. However, if you would like for the items to be packed and stored 
in the Fox storage facility in Nashville then you will need to send a check to my office in the 
amount of $3 ,534.00 no later than next Wednesday, October 2, 2019, made payable to Fawn 
Fenton and she will schedule the movers and the storage facility for one month until you decide if 
you want to have the items moved to Michigan. The only other option is to have the remaining 
property sold and any proceeds will be placed in the Clerk & Masters office for distribution at a 
later date. We will go ahead and file a Motion with the Court to sell or otherwise get rid of all 
remaining items in the home in the event that you do not agree to pay the cost for packing, moving 
and storing the items that you wish to retain. 

\\ 1lliam\lmuiuntyattorm:y,.com 

PLAIN FF S 
EXHIB 

Ru!t U f~11111Jy L.w. J1edz..rtur 
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Finally, you still have not disclosed where all of your guns are located. Please advise where 
they are located with the contact information or whether you have taken them with you to 
Michigan. If you have any guns in your possession, please provide an itemized list of all guns that 
you removed, manufacturers, and models. 

I thank you in advance for your prompt response to these time sensitive matters. 

Enclosure 
cc: Ms. Fawn Fenton 

"i lli,1m,om:ounr~ attorney,.com 

PLAN FFS 
EXHIB 
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